YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery You

Sample 1080 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted August 22 - 24, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

A

A very somewhat

serious serious A minor Not a

problem problem problem problem Not sure
Democratic U.S. presidents 33% 21% 21% 14% 11%
Republican U.S. presidents 43% 14% 15% 18% 10%
Democratic members of Congress 33% 25% 19% 11% 12%
Republican members of Congress 41% 18% 17% 13% 12%
Democratic governors 28% 23% 21% 15% 13%
Republican governors 30% 20% 21% 17% 13%
Democratic mayors 30% 20% 22% 14% 15%
Republican mayors 25% 21% 20% 17% 16%
Supreme Court justices appointed by
Democrats 22% 19% 23% 23% 13%
Supreme Court justices appointed by
Republicans 33% 18% 14% 23% 13%

2. How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Somewhat Not very Not at all
Very likely likely likely likely Not sure
A U.S. president 27% 21% 24% 15% 12%
A member of Congress 38% 35% 12% 3% 11%
A governor 26% 38% 19% 5% 12%
A mayor 34% 37% 13% 4% 12%
A Supreme Court justice 24% 24% 24% 14% 14%
Donald Trump 44% 9% 7% 32% 7%
Gavin Newsom 27% 18% 19% 16% 20%

Ron DeSantis 27% 19% 15% 19% 20%



YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 22 - 24, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.034, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.82.

1080
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

75 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1A. Political Corruption Problems — Democratic U.S. presidents
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 33% 38% 28% 24% 36% 35% 33% 37% 15% 28% *
A somewhat serious
problem 21% 21% 22% 29% 21% 18% 19% 22% 23% 19% *
A minor problem 21% 21% 20% 20% 14% 22% 26% 21% 17% 17% *
Not a problem 14% 15% 14% 12% 14% 14% 17% 12% 26% 17% *
Not sure 11% 5% 17% 15% 14% 10% 5% % 20% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (489) (588) (260) (290) (310) (217) (710) (140) (153) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 33% 7% 33% 57% 9% 60% 36% 33% 29% 35% 30% 35% 29%
A somewhat serious
problem 21% 15% 26% 22% 16% 20% 25% 21% 20% 22% 24% 19% 23%
A minor problem 21% 36% 17% 9% 37% 9% 15% 20% 29% 18% 23% 19% 24%
Not a problem 14% 33% 8% 3% 33% 4% 13% 15% 18% 15% 14% 14% 15%
Not sure 11% 8% 16% 8% 6% % 12% 11% 4% 11% 10% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%  101%

Unweighted N (1,077)  (385) (412) (280)  (455)  (340)  (409) (323) (237) (192) (198) (439)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1B. Political Corruption Problems — Republican U.S. presidents
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 43% 40% 46% 57% 45% 37% 39% 39% 55% 51% *
A somewhat serious
problem 14% 16% 12% 14% 11% 16% 14% 16% 11% 12% *
A minor problem 15% 17% 13% 11% 12% 17% 18% 17% 11% 8% *
Not a problem 18% 22% 14% 6% 18% 20% 24% 21% 4% 13% *
Not sure 10% 5% 15% 12% 14% 10% 5% 7% 19% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 43% 76% 46% 8% 78% 13% 40% 42% 54% 36% 45% 42% 51%
A somewhat serious
problem 14% 13% 17% 11% 11% 15% 15% 12% 16% 16% 14% 14% 12%
A minor problem 15% 3% 13% 29% 4% 27% 17% 18% 10% 20% 17% 14% 12%
Not a problem 18% 2% 8% 44% 3% 39% 17% 18% 17% 18% 17% 18% 16%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 8% 4% % 10% 11% 3% 10% % 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,080) (387) (412) (281)  (458)  (340)  (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1C. Political Corruption Problems — Democratic members of Congress
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 33% 39% 27% 30% 34% 35% 30% 38% 17% 26% *
A somewhat serious
problem 25% 25% 25% 30% 21% 25% 24% 26% 17% 21% *
A minor problem 19% 20% 19% 14% 18% 18% 28% 19% 20% 21% *
Not a problem 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 12% 12% 9% 22% 13% *
Not sure 12% 6% 18% 16% 17% 10% 7% 8% 24% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 33% 7% 34% 55% 10% 56% 34% 34% 33% 35% 29% 36% 29%
A somewhat serious
problem 25% 29% 26% 20% 29% 21% 26% 24% 24% 23% 28% 24% 26%
A minor problem 19% 31% 17% 10% 33% 12% 16% 20% 24% 17% 24% 16% 23%
Not a problem 11% 25% 6% 3% 23% 3% 11% 11% 13% 13% 11% 11% 9%
Not sure 12% 8% 17% 11% 5% 8% 12% 10% 6% 12% 8% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,080) (387) (412) (281)  (458)  (340)  (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1D. Political Corruption Problems — Republican members of Congress
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 41% 39% 42% 52% 42% 36% 35% 37% 50% 47% *
A somewhat serious
problem 18% 21% 16% 16% 16% 19% 22% 20% 15% 14% *
A minor problem 17% 19% 15% 10% 14% 17% 25% 19% 12% 12% *
Not a problem 13% 15% 10% 6% 13% 16% 13% 15% 3% 8% *
Not sure 12% 6% 17% 16% 15% 12% 5% 9% 20% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 41% 68% 43% 11% 70% 15% 37% 39% 52% 32% 40% 39% 49%
A somewhat serious
problem 18% 19% 21% 14% 17% 19% 19% 17% 19% 20% 17% 19% 16%
A minor problem 17% 6% 13% 32% % 30% 19% 19% 12% 23% 21% 14% 13%
Not a problem 13% 1% 5% 32% 2% 26% 12% 13% 13% 15% 11% 14% 10%
Not sure 12% 6% 17% 12% 3% 10% 13% 11% 4% 9% 10% 14% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,080) (387) (412) (281)  (458)  (340)  (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440)  (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1E. Political Corruption Problems — Democratic governors
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 28% 33% 24% 22% 32% 31% 25% 32% 16% 22% *
A somewhat serious
problem 23% 27% 20% 33% 21% 21% 21% 24% 15% 24% *
A minor problem 21% 20% 23% 17% 17% 22% 28% 22% 22% 19% *
Not a problem 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 14% 18% 13% 26% 16% *
Not sure 13% 6% 19% 15% 15% 11% 9% 10% 22% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (490) (589) (260) (290) (311) (218) (711) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 28% 5% 28% 51% % 47% 31% 28% 25% 32% 24% 31% 22%
A somewhat serious
problem 23% 22% 27% 21% 19% 24% 24% 23% 25% 20% 26% 22% 27%
A minor problem 21% 31% 19% 14% 34% 16% 20% 22% 26% 18% 24% 20% 25%
Not a problem 15% 33% 9% 3% 31% 5% 12% 15% 18% 18% 16% 14% 12%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 11% 8% 8% 13% 11% 6% 13% 10% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,079)  (386)  (412)  (281)  (457)  (340)  (409) (325) (237) (194) (198) (439)  (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1F. Political Corruption Problems — Republican governors
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 30% 27% 32% 36% 38% 26% 21% 26% 40% 35% *
A somewhat serious
problem 20% 24% 16% 26% 16% 19% 18% 20% 18% 23% *
A minor problem 21% 23% 19% 16% 13% 24% 29% 24% 18% 13% *
Not a problem 17% 19% 15% 9% 17% 19% 21% 20% 5% 11% *
Not sure 13% 6% 19% 13% 16% 12% 11% 11% 19% 17% *
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (491) (587) (260) (290) (309) (219) (710) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 30% 51% 32% 6% 55% % 29% 29% 34% 23% 26% 30% 37%
A somewhat serious
problem 20% 25% 23% 11% 23% 17% 19% 19% 25% 19% 23% 17% 23%
A minor problem 21% 11% 20% 32% 11% 31% 24% 20% 21% 30% 21% 23% 12%
Not a problem 17% 3% 8% 40% 4% 37% 15% 21% 15% 18% 19% 16% 16%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 11% 8% 8% 14% 11% 6% 10% 12% 15% 12%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,078)  (386)  (411) (281)  (456)  (340)  (409) (324) (238) (193) (197) (440)  (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1G. Political Corruption Problems — Democtratic mayors
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 30% 34% 26% 23% 30% 33% 30% 33% 21% 22% *
A somewhat serious
problem 20% 21% 19% 24% 23% 18% 17% 22% 13% 16% *
A minor problem 22% 21% 22% 20% 17% 21% 28% 22% 18% 25% *
Not a problem 14% 15% 13% 14% 13% 15% 13% 11% 23% 18% *
Not sure 15% 9% 20% 19% 16% 14% 11% 12% 25% 18% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (490) (588) (260) (289) (311) (218) (711) (140) (152) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 30% 6% 29% 53% 9% 50% 32% 31% 27% 35% 24% 33% 25%
A somewhat serious
problem 20% 21% 21% 18% 21% 20% 22% 18% 23% 19% 24% 18% 21%
A minor problem 22% 31% 21% 13% 35% 16% 21% 22% 24% 16% 24% 20% 26%
Not a problem 14% 28% 10% 4% 25% 6% 11% 17% 16% 15% 16% 13% 12%
Not sure 15% 13% 20% 11% 10% 9% 15% 13% 10% 15% 12% 16% 16%
Totals 101% 99%  101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,078)  (385)  (412) (281)  (457)  (339) (407) (325) (238) (194) (197) (440)  (247)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1H. Political Corruption Problems — Republican mayors
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 25% 25% 26% 36% 33% 20% 15% 22% 40% 29% *
A somewhat serious
problem 21% 20% 21% 20% 19% 23% 20% 21% 17% 19% *
A minor problem 20% 23% 17% 16% 12% 22% 30% 22% 14% 20% *
Not a problem 17% 21% 15% 9% 18% 20% 20% 20% 5% 14% *
Not sure 16% 12% 21% 18% 17% 15% 15% 15% 24% 17% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (489) (588) (260) (290) (309) (218) (710) (140) (152) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 25% 40% 30% 6% 42% 6% 27% 21% 29% 19% 21% 27% 30%
A somewhat serious
problem 21% 28% 22% 12% 26% 15% 20% 20% 21% 21% 22% 20% 20%
A minor problem 20% 14% 17% 29% 16% 30% 20% 23% 21% 23% 23% 17% 20%
Not a problem 17% 4% 8% 41% 4% 36% 16% 20% 18% 21% 19% 17% 15%
Not sure 16% 14% 22% 13% 12% 13% 16% 16% 11% 16% 15% 18% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%

Unweighted N (1,077)  (385) (412) (280)  (456)  (339)  (406) (325) (238) (194) (198) (438)  (247)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1l. Political Corruption Problems — Supreme Court justices appointed by Democrats
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A very serious problem 22% 26% 18% 19% 25% 23% 19% 23% 16% 20% *
A somewhat serious
problem 19% 19% 19% 20% 24% 16% 18% 20% 17% 15% *
A minor problem 23% 24% 22% 26% 20% 23% 22% 25% 18% 18% *
Not a problem 23% 24% 22% 18% 18% 24% 35% 22% 29% 28% *
Not sure 13% % 18% 17% 13% 14% 6% 10% 21% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (489) (585) (259) (290) (307) (218) (709) (139) (151) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A very serious problem 22% 5% 23% 37% 9% 32% 25% 21% 17% 20% 18% 25% 21%
A somewhat serious
problem 19% 16% 21% 20% 14% 22% 22% 17% 16% 23% 19% 17% 20%
A minor problem 23% 26% 22% 20% 25% 23% 21% 22% 31% 18% 24% 24% 23%
Not a problem 23% 44% 17% 11% 47% 13% 18% 29% 29% 28% 25% 20% 25%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 11% 6% 9% 14% 11% 7% 11% 14% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%

Unweighted N (1,074)  (385) (408) (281)  (454)  (338)  (404) (324) (238) (193) (198) (436)  (247)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1J. Political Corruption Problems — Supreme Court justices appointed by Republicans
How serious of a problem do you think corruption is among the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A very serious problem 33% 31% 35% 40% 35% 28% 30% 29% 44% 37% *
A somewhat serious

problem 18% 20% 16% 22% 19% 14% 19% 18% 21% 16% *
A minor problem 14% 13% 14% 10% 14% 16% 15% 15% 8% 14% *
Not a problem 23% 29% 17% 12% 19% 28% 29% 27% 8% 14% *
Not sure 13% % 18% 16% 13% 15% 6% 11% 18% 20% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,075) (489) (586) (259) (289) (310) (217) (710) (138) (152) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A very serious problem 33% 61% 34% 4% 64% 6% 29% 31% 44% 28% 30% 31% 42%
A somewhat serious

problem 18% 23% 20% 10% 22% 12% 19% 17% 17% 18% 22% 17% 16%
A minor problem 14% 6% 15% 20% 6% 23% 16% 12% 14% 16% 15% 13% 12%
Not a problem 23% 3% 13% 53% 5% 46% 22% 29% 20% 26% 19% 26% 18%
Not sure 13% 7% 18% 13% 3% 13% 15% 11% 5% 12% 13% 13% 12%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075) (386) (409) (280) (456) (338) (406) (323) (238) (194) (198) (437) (246)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2A. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — A U.S. president
How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 27% 25% 30% 25% 36% 26% 22% 24% 34% 32% *
Somewhat likely 21% 22% 21% 25% 19% 21% 21% 21% 19% 25% *
Not very likely 24% 25% 23% 25% 14% 26% 30% 29% 17% 11% *
Not at all likely 15% 19% 11% 12% 14% 16% 15% 15% 12% 16% *
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 12% 16% 10% 12% 11% 18% 16% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (489) (587) (260) (289) (310) (217) (710) (139) (152) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very likely 27% 38% 35% 9% 47% 12% 31% 24% 28% 21% 22% 27% 38%
Somewhat likely 21% 25% 25% 14% 23% 18% 18% 23% 24% 21% 26% 21% 19%
Not very likely 24% 17% 19% 36% 14% 36% 23% 25% 27% 27% 27% 24% 18%
Not at all likely 15% 9% 9% 26% 7% 22% 15% 16% 13% 20% 17% 13% 12%
Not sure 12% 10% 12% 15% 8% 12% 12% 12% 8% 11% 9% 15% 12%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,076)  (385)  (410) (281)  (456)  (338)  (408) (323) (237) (194) (197) (437)  (248)
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2B. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — A member of Congress
How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 38% 38% 38% 35% 48% 39% 30% 40% 27% 37% *
Somewhat likely 35% 37% 33% 34% 25% 37% 45% 37% 40% 27% *
Not very likely 12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 14% 13% 13% 8% 11% *
Not at all likely 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 6% 6% *
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 13% 15% 8% 10% 8% 18% 19% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (488) (588) (259) (289) (310) (218) (710) (139) (152) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very likely 38% 39% 45% 30% 43% 33% 43% 34% 37% 28% 34% 40% 45%
Somewhat likely 35% 38% 31% 37% 38% 37% 32% 39% 42% 44% 41% 31% 32%
Not very likely 12% 11% 8% 17% 9% 17% 12% 13% 11% 12% 14% 13% 9%
Not at all likely 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 11% 10% 11% 13% % 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 14% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,076)  (386)  (410) (280)  (457)  (338)  (408) (324) (237) (192) (197) (439)  (248)
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2C. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — A governor
How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 26% 25% 27% 25% 35% 25% 18% 28% 21% 21% *
Somewhat likely 38% 43% 33% 35% 34% 41% 40% 38% 36% 37% *
Not very likely 19% 19% 20% 17% 11% 19% 30% 23% 15% 11% *
Not at all likely 5% 6% 4% 10% 6% 3% 2% 3% 6% 11% *
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 14% 14% 11% 10% 9% 22% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 26% 26% 29% 22% 29% 22% 31% 22% 23% 20% 25% 26% 30%
Somewhat likely 38% 36% 42% 36% 3% 41% 36% 40% 41% 44% 32% 36% 42%
Not very likely 19% 23% 12% 24% 22% 23% 16% 22% 23% 19% 31% 18% 11%
Not at all likely 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5% 5%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 11% 10% 12% 8% 10% 9% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,080) (387) (412) (281)  (458)  (340)  (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440)  (248)
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2D. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — A mayor
How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 34% 36% 32% 35% 42% 33% 26% 36% 28% 25% *
Somewhat likely 37% 39% 34% 30% 28% 41% 46% 39% 30% 35% *
Not very likely 13% 12% 15% 15% 11% 13% 16% 14% 14% 16% *
Not at all likely 4% 5% 3% 8% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 9% *
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 12% 15% 11% 11% 9% 21% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (490) (586) (258) (289) (310) (219) (712) (140) (150) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 34% 30% 35% 3% 31% 32% 37% 31% 32% 32% 28% 37% 36%
Somewhat likely 37% 40% 38% 31% 43% 42% 33% 41% 44% 40% 41% 33% 36%
Not very likely 13% 13% 12% 15% 13% 14% 16% 13% 11% 10% 17% 13% 13%
Not at all likely 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4%
Not sure 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,076)  (387)  (408) (281)  (458)  (339) (409 (323) (238) (193) (198) (439)  (246)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2E. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — A Supreme Court justice
How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 24% 22% 26% 26% 34% 22% 15% 22% 31% 22% *
Somewhat likely 24% 25% 23% 29% 18% 26% 23% 25% 22% 25% *
Not very likely 24% 25% 23% 22% 18% 25% 31% 27% 15% 16% *
Not at all likely 14% 18% 10% 9% 11% 15% 21% 15% 10% 17% *
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 13% 20% 12% 10% 11% 22% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,074) (486) (588) (260) (288) (311) (215) (708) (138) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 24% 3% 26% 9% 40% 10% 24% 23% 26% 14% 24% 26% 27%
Somewhat likely 24% 28% 26% 17% 32% 16% 25% 23% 27% 23% 21% 24% 26%
Not very likely 24% 15% 23% 34% 13% 36% 21% 27% 26% 32% 29% 20% 23%
Not at all likely 14% 7% 10% 26% 7% 25% 15% 16% 11% 18% 10% 15% 12%
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 14% 8% 13% 14% 12% 9% 13% 16% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,074)  (384) (411) (279)  (456)  (338)  (406) (323) (237) (192) (196) (439)  (247)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2F. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — Donald Trump

How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 44% 40% 48% 49% 45% 41% 44% 41% 50% 55% *
Somewhat likely 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 5% 9% 10% 8% *

Not very likely % 8% % 5% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 6% *

Not at all likely 32% 38% 28% 24% 27% 36% 41% 38% 21% 20% *

Not sure 7% 5% 9% 12% 10% 4% 3% 5% 12% 11% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (488) (588) (260) (290) (308) (218) (708) (140) (153) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 44% 78% 47% 8% 82% 11% 41% 44% 53% 39% 46% 41% 54%
Somewhat likely 9% 7% 14% 5% 8% 8% 9% 7% 11% 10% 8% 9% 8%
Not very likely 7% 4% 7% 11% 3% 12% 7% 9% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7%
Not at all likely 32% 6% 22% 70% 5% 64% 35% 35% 24% 37% 33% 33% 28%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 6% 2% 5% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 10% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,076) (387) (411) (278) (458) (337) (406) (324) (238) (193) (197) (438) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2G. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — Gavin Newsom

How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 27% 31% 23% 19% 27% 31% 27% 31% 12% 18% *
Somewhat likely 18% 19% 18% 20% 20% 19% 15% 18% 17% 16% *

Not very likely 19% 21% 17% 18% 15% 18% 26% 19% 16% 17% *

Not at all likely 16% 17% 14% 16% 12% 17% 17% 13% 21% 22% *

Not sure 20% 12% 28% 27% 25% 15% 15% 17% 33% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 98% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (491) (588) (260) (290) (311) (218) (711) (140) (153) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 27% 8% 25% 47% 8% 46% 32% 27% 21% 26% 24% 28% 28%
Somewhat likely 18% 7% 2% 15% 1% 19% 16% 17% 22% 17% 22% 17%  18%
Not very likely 19% 31% 17% 9% 38% 12% 16% 19% 27% 16% 20% 19% 21%
Not at all likely 16% 27% 12% 9% 27% 9% 12% 19% 19% 19% 14% 14% 19%
Not sure 20% 7%  24%  19%  11% 14% 23% 17% 12% 22% 20% 22%  15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (387) (412) (280) (458) (339) (408) (325) (238) (194) (198) (439) (248)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2H. Likelihood of Accepting a Bribe — Ron DeSantis

How likely do you think the following would be to accept a bribe if offered one?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 27% 24% 30% 27% 33% 28% 20% 24% 34% 30% *
Somewhat likely 19% 21% 18% 21% 13% 20% 23% 21% 16% 14% *

Not very likely 15% 17% 13% 12% 14% 14% 21% 16% 12% 12% *

Not at all likely 19% 23% 15% 12% 13% 22% 25% 21% % 17% *

Not sure 20% 15% 25% 29% 27% 16% 10% 17% 31% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (489) (588) (260) (290) (309) (218) (709) (140) (153) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very likely 27% 47% 28% % 50% 6% 27% 28% 28% 23% 23% 29% 31%
Somewhat likely 19% 25% 22% 10% 26% 11% 19% 16% 25% 22% 20% 18% 19%
Not very likely 15% 7% 12% 26% 8% 26% 13% 20% 13% 13% 22% 13% 14%
Not at all likely 19% 4% 13% 39% 4% 42% 18% 21% 18% 23% 12% 20% 19%
Not sure 20% 18% 24% 18% 11% 15% 24% 15% 17% 19% 22% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (386) (412) (279) (458) (337) (406) (325) (238) (192) (198) (439) (248)




YouGov Survey: Corruption and Bribery
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 22 - 24, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.034, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.82.

1080
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

75 questions not reported.

You
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